


I-226 NITHRD STATES DEPARTINT OF JUSTICE
Rev. 11-3-50 Immigration and- Naturalization Service
Lafayette Building, Fifth & Chestnut Streets
Eazuo Nakagawa Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania
Seabrook Farms Exp.
Bridgeton, Now “srsey Date _ March 11, 1952

Dear Sir: File No. 4=-6,096,818
e

Pursuent to warrant of arrest served on you on Mar, 30 , 1946 you are
advised to appear 2t 31:00 Pi'-> on____Mgpeh 28 . 1952 _, in Rool 717 lafayatte
Building, 5th & Chestaut S¢s., Philadelphia, Pemnsylvania . fora peopened

hearing to enzble you to show czuse vhy you should not be deaorted from the
United Stztes in conformity with law,

The hearing under said warrant is being held ovursuant to euthority contzined-
in and jurisdiction conferred by Sections 19 and 20 of the Act of February 5,
1917, as amended (2 U.S.C. 155, 156).

It is asserted that (1) vou are an alien, 2nd (%) you entered the United States at
New Orleans, Louisiana on July 2, 1944, and that you are in the United States in
violation of the Immigration Act of May 26, 1924, in that, at the time of entry

you were an immigrant not in possession of 2 valid immigration visa and not exempted
from the presentation thereof by said Aect or regulations made thereunder; The Passport
You zre advised that at the hearing you heave the right to be representegogﬁn)
counsel of your owm choice ond at vour own expense, or by any other verson
duly quelified to practice before the Immisration and Neturalization Service.
You are further advised thet you should bring to the hearing eny documents
which you desire to have considered in connection 'ith the case, If any of
these documents is in 2 foreign langusge, you should bring the original and

certified translation thereof. A copy of this letter is being furnished your counsel,
Wayne M. Collins, Esquire, Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street, San Francisco 4, California,

You are further advised that if you are deported or if vou depart under an
order of deportetion you 11ill not be permitted to enter the United States

within one year cfter the date of your deperture. If yvou-desire-to-enter
the United States after one yeer has elapsed from the doste of your deporta-
tion or departure under en order of deportation you must obtain vermission
from the Attorney Generzl to apply for admission into the United States. If
vou enter the United Stetes at any time after deportction or departure under
en order of deportation without receiving permission from the Attorney General,
you vill be guilty of 2 felony and upon conviction be lisble to imprisonment
of not more than two years or a fine of not more than #1,000, or both such
fine and imprisonment,

\/ COPY TO:

Wayne M, Collins, Esquire
Mills Tower

220 Bush Street

San Francisco 4, California




“ Aot a‘pprove& Hay 25, 1918. as amended. and the A.ct of rebruary P 191?. in’
that, at the time of entry, you dld nof present an unexpired passport or
official document in the nmature of = passport issued by the government of
the country to vhich you owe allegiance or other travel document showing

your origin and identity. as required by Executive Order in effect a2t time
of entry,




Limnerssen,

Girevtor

felkel iprnsaki - GROU-19467

diteun and Takeno Lodohera & children,
OLUU~19870 and 1L00-19470

dunikiohi sand Hisako Metsuda and eblldren,
Q§9b~l9b?&, uGu;-uguﬁj, OhSO-h2082,
CA00-H205% and CLOL-L2USH,

foahlo Hskagews. = A~5,967,437

LaZU0 Hakagaws - A-0,096,818

o

wiegh %o thank you for the notiees of hearinge
abovea-gentioned Jeruvian-Jépaneag osecs,
not be neeeszary for me to be present 2t the
dowever, 1 would be grsteful 1f you
to me the recomaendations thet sre
in sxeh of $the akhove ocuges when they sre msde,

Very truly yours,




REOPENED WARRANT BEARING: A 6 096 818

Date: March 2k, 1952
Place: Philadelphia, Pa.
Hearing Officer: Herman W. Williams
Stenographer: Mildred Herscher
Interpreter: Fukuji Sasaki

833 E. Parsonage Rd.

Seabrook, New Jersey
Respondent: KAZUO NAKACAWA

HEARING OFFICER TO RESPONDENT:

What is your name?
Julio Caesar Kaguo Nakagawa.

In Japanese under what name are you known?
Kazuo Nakagawa.

Do you speak English sufficiently to proceed with this hearing without
the services of an interpreter?
Yes.

You are advised that if, at any time during this hearing, you do not
understand the question, so notify me, and efforts will then be made
through the interpreter, who is sitting here, to talk to you in Japanese
so that you can understand the question. Do you understand?

A. Yes.

HEARING OFFICER TO INTERPRETER:

Will you please identify yourself for the record?
Fukuji Sasaki, 833 Fast Parsonage Road, Seabrook, N. J.

Please stand and raise your right hand. (Complies) Do you solemnly
swear that you will accurately interpret from English to Japanese and
vice versa all that is said in this proceeding?

Yes.

BEARING OFFICER TO RESPONDENT:

Q. Please stand and raise your right hand. (Complies) Do you solemnly
swear that all the statemente you are about to make will be the truth,
the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, so help you God?

A, Yes.




The file indicates that Wayne M. Collins of San Francisco, California,
has filed an appearance as your representative in this case, and I ask
if he is representing you?

Yes.

Is Mr. Collins present here today to act at this hearing?
No.

Where your representative is not present,; are you ready and prepared to
proceed with this hearing without him being present?
Yes.

Are you the same person who was accorded a hearing in deportation pro-
ceedings at Crystal City, Texas, on April 1, 1946, at which time, due
to your then being only twelve years of age, the required testimony was
secured through your father?

Yes.

How o0ld are you at the present time?
I will be 19 next month.

You are advised that in an order dated June 1, 1950, the Board of Tmmi-
gration Appeals ordered your case reopened for the purpose of affording
you opportunity to apply for such relief from deportation as you may be
eligible for and for such further appropriate proceedings as deemed
necessary. Do you understand?

Yes.

Following your original hearing on April 1, 1946, the Commissioner, in
an order dated April 18, 19h6, ordered that you be deported t¢ Japan.
at Covernment expense on the charges stated in the warrant of-arreést
and further ordered that you be permitted to depart from the United
States to any country of your choice except contiguous territory at any
time prior to being called for deportation by the Government, and this
order was approved by the Board of Immigration Appeals on April 25, 19L6,
which ordered the execution of the warrant of deportation be stayed for
ninety days without prejudice to an application for voluntary departure
if you could secure permission to enter some country other than Japan.
Do you recall such orders?

Yes.

In following such orders, to your knowledge, did you or your father, in
your behalf, make any efforts for you to secure permission to enter
some country other than Japan?

No.

Do you know why?
Yes.




Why?
T don't know. My father handled that.

Is your father presently under proceedings similar to these?
Yes. (Offers file A-5967h37 relating to father of respondent)

The record shows that you were born in Peru. Is that correect?
Yes.

And are you a citizen of Peru?
Yes.

Are you also considered under Japanese laws a citizen of Japan?
T don't know.

Fow long have you resided in the United States?
Since July 2, 19hk.

Were you living in the United States on July 1, 19L8?
Yes.

You are advised that under Section 19(c) of the Immigration Ast of
1917, as amended, you may apply at any time during this hearing for
the privilege of suspension of deportation. In order to establish
that you are eligible for suspension of deportation, you must show
that you have been a person of good moral character for the preceding
five years and that you are not ineligible to naturalization or, if
ineligible, that such ineligibility is solely by reason of race. In
addition, you must show (1) that you have resided continuously in the
United States for seven yvears or more and were residing in the mited
States on July 1, 19k8. Do you understand this privilege just explained
to you?

Yes.

Do you desire to make application for such privilege?
Yes.

In conjunction with such privilege, you are further advised that, in
the alternative, you may also apply for the privilege of voluntary de-
parture in lieu of deportation. In order to establish your eligibility
for voluntary departure in lieu of deportation, you must establish that
you have been a person of good moral character for the preceding five
years and that you have the ability whereby you can depart from the
United States promptly at your own expense. Do you understand this
additional privilege T have explained to you?

Yes.

Do you desire to apply for this additional privilage of voluntary de-
parture?
Yes.




I now show you letter from the Seabrook Farms Company, Bridgeton, New
Jersey, and ask if this is a document you submitted to this Service?
Yes., :

This document as to your employment will be accepted as evidence in
the case and made a part of the record of hearing, being identified as
Exhibit R-<l. Do you understand?

Yes.

I now show you Form Lh-h0l-A dated February 18, 1952, report of investi-
gation, and ask you to read same and state what, if any, comment you
have to make regarding it?

No comment.

This report will be accepted as evidence in the case and made a part

of the record of hearing, being identified as Exhibit R-2. Do you have
any objection?

No.

I now show you Form G-58 dated July 21, 1950, addressed to the Federal
Bureau of Investigation, same bearing an endorsement of said Bureau of
"Unable to locate fingerprints; name search negative," and ask you what,
if any, comment you have to make regarding this document?

No comment.

Do you have any objection to this document being placed in the record
as an exhibit?
No.

Tt will be pecepted as evidence in the case and made a part of the
record of hearing, being identified as Exhibit R-3. Do vou understand?
Yes.

In connection with your application for suspension of deportation and
the alternative application for voluntary departure in lieu of depor-
tation, do you have affidavits from two witnesses who have known you

since you have beéen in the "nited States?

No. L

You are advised that it is necessary that such affidavits be presented,
and accordingly, at the conclusion of this hearing, sufficient forms
will be furnished you whereby you can have same executed, and they, when
completed, should be submitted to this office, and when received and if
showing nothing detrimentalifs you, with your comsent and agreement, will
be accepted as evidence in the case and made part of the record of hear-
ing, being identified as Exhibit R-h, without the necessity of reopening
the hearing. To you understand the do you agree?

Yes.




Also, it is necessary that you receive from the local police authorities
where you have resided for the past five years clearances showing whether
or not you have ever been arrested by such police authorities. Same
should be submitted to this office and when received, if showing nothing
detrimental toyou, will be accepted as evidence in the case and made part
of the record of hearing, being identified as Exhibit R-5, if you so con-
sent and agree, without the necessity of reopening the hearing. Do you
understand?

Yes.

Do you agree to such procedure?
Yes.

Are you still employed by the Seabrook Farms?
Yes.

Are you employed at the present time, or is that seasonal work?
Seasonal.

When was the last time you worked?
November 1951.

Is the season due to start again on your work?
Yes.

¥hile you were working, what income did you receive weekly?
$1.00 an hour for a fifty-hour week.

Other than your father, do you have any other close relatives in the
United States?
No.

¥hat close relatives do you have in Peru?
A brother.

Is your mother living?
Ho. She died in 1947 in Peru.

If suspension is denied you and you are subsequently granted the privilege
of voluntary departure in lieu of deportation, how much time would von
require before you could effect your departure from the United States?
About one month.

Do you have means whereby you can depart from the United States at your
own expense?
HNos«

What is your present financial condition?
I have no money at all.




To your knowledge, is your father in a position whereby he can assist
you finanecially in leaving the United States°
Yes.

To what country would you go if you were granted the privilege?
Peru.

To your knowledge, would you be permitted to reenter Peru?
Yes.

Did you receive any information that you could reenter Peru?
No.

Where your father is under proceedings similar to these, is it your
desire that wherever your father goes you accompany your father?
Yes.

In the event you could not be permitted to return to Peru, are you willing
to return to Japan or some other country that will admit you, other than
to Canada or Mexico?

Yes.

Your father is a citizen of Japan. Is that correct?
Yes.

You and your father both are of Japanese race. Is that correct?
Yes.

You are advised that in comnection with your father's case, he has been
informed that where he is a citizen of Japan and not a citizen of Peru,
the Peruvian Covernment will not permit him to enter Peru. Do you under-
stand?

Yes.

Knowing this, do you stillsay that you desire to go wherever your father
goes?
No.

What do you wish to do?
Stay in the United States working.

When were you apprehended in Peru?
¥y mother made arrangements with the police there for me to be sent to
this country to join my father in June 19Lh.

You arrived in this ecountry July 2, 19hk. Is that correct?
Yes.




How long did you remain in intermment camps?
Until August 19h6, when I was released.

To your knowledge, while you were in the internment camps, were you, or
were you, through your father, offered an opportunity to be repatriated
with your father to Japan?

Yes.

To your knowledge, did your father, in your behalf, accept such privilege?
No. He wanted us to go tp Peru.
’
Have you ever been a member of any Communist organization?
No.

Have you ever been affiliated with any Communist organization?
No.

If necessary, would you take uvp arms in defense of this country?
Yes.

If you are found to be subject to deportation and you are ordered deported,
to what country do you desire to be deported?
Peru.

Do you have anything you wish to say for the record?
No.

Do you have any additional evidence, including witnesses, you wish to
present? .
No.

Have you understood everything that has taken place here todav?
Yes.

HEARING OFFICER:

There being no further evidence to be presented, the case is being brought
to a conclusion. As authorized under Part 151.5(d), Title 8, Code of
Federal Regulations, T am authorized to state orally for the record a
brief summary of the evidence, my findings of fact, conclusions of law,
and decision, and same is stated as follows:

DISCUSSION OF THE EVIDENCE: The record shows the respondent is an alien,
a native and citizen of Peru, of the Japanese race, 18 years old; that

he last entered the United States on July 2, 19hh, at Wew Orleans, la.,
having been brought to this country by the United States Military anthori-
ties for internment with his father; that he remained in such internment
until Angust 19h6; and that at the time of his entry, he did not have a




valid immigration visa and did not present an unexpired passport or
other official document in the nature of a passport showing his origin
and identity. As the respondent, at the time of entry, was not entitled
to enter the United States as a2 nonimmigrant under any of the exemptions
mentioned in Section 3 of the Immigration Act of 192h, he was an immi-
grant and, as such, required to present an immigration visa. From the
foregoing, the charges in the warrant of arrest are sustained,

The record shows the respondent has not been mentioned in any country
outside the country of his birth.

Respondent has selected Pern as the country to which he desires to be
deported if he is found deportable and ordered deported.

At the hearing, the respondent applied orally for suspension of depor-
tation as provided under Section 19(c) of the Tmmigration Act of 1917,
as amended, on the ground that he has lived in the United States for a
period in excess of seven years and was so residing on July 1, 19L8.

In the alternative, he has applied for the privilege of voluntary de-
parture in lieu of deportation. The record shows the respondent is
single and that he is employed by the Seabrook Farms Company, Bridgeton,
New Jersey, and has been so employed since June 1, 1950. When working,
he receives from this employment a salary at the rate of $1.00 an hour
for a fifty-hour week. The record shows that the respondent was volun=-
tarily apprehended in Peru on June 15, 19hL, by the Peruvian authorities
for the purpose of being conveyed to the Tnited States for internment
with his father, who was then in internment in this country, and that he

\

remained in such internment until August 16, 19L6. As a matter of policy,

aliens who have been brought into The Tnited States solely for reasons
connected with the war have had their applications for suspension of de-
portation denied, and where this respondent is within such class, he is
one to whom discretionary relief of suspension of deportation ought not
be granted (See Matter of W-, A-590801k, B. I. A. 5/31/51 (Int. Dec.
225)).

In connection with the alternative application for wvoluntary departure
in lieu of deportation, for which the respondent has applied, the record
shows that he has not been other than a person of good moral character
for the preceding five years and that he is in a position whereby he can
secure the necessary funds whereby he can depart from the United States
promptly at his own expense. However, the record of the father (File
A-5967h37) shows that the respondent, through his father, was afforded
the opportunity of being voluntarily repatriated to Japan with his
father but such offer was rejected because repatriation was desired to
Peru. Further, following the deportation hearing accorded April 1,
19h6, in an order of the Commissioner and subsequently of the Board of
Immigration Appeals, the respondent, with his father, was afforded the
opportunity to depart from the United States to any country of his
choice, other than contigunous territory and other than Japan, which

™
\




country would permit entry to same of the respondent and his father.
Respondent has indicated that if he were granted the privilege of
voluntary departure, he would depart to Peru. However, he has indi-
cated a desire to go wherever his father goes, but having been informed
that the Government of Peru has denied entry into that country of
people of the Japanese race who are not Peruvian citizens, this being
the case of his father, the respondent stated he desired to remain in
the United States. From the situation in this case and the facts as
presented, it appears that the respondent is one to whom the privilepge
of voluntary departure in lieu of deportation ought not be granted,

as in the case of the father, the father was found to be a person who
ought not be granted the privilege of voluntary departure in lieu of
deportation.

FINDINGS OF FACT: Upon the basis of all the evidence presented, it is
found:

(1) That the respondent is an alien, a native and citizen of
Peru and of the Japanese race;

(2) That the respondent last entered the United States at New
Orleans, Louisiana, on July 2, 19Lh;

(3) That the respondent was brought to the United States by the
military authorities for intermment with his father;

That the respondent was not in possession of an unexpired
immigration visa at the time of his entry;

That the respondent, at the time of his entry, did not
present a valid passport or other official document in the
nature of a passport, showing his origin and identity.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: Tpon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact,
it is concluded:

(1) That under Sections 13 and 1k of the Tmmigration Aet of 192h,
the respondent is subject to deportation on the ground that
at the time of entry, he was an immigrant not in posseéssion
of a valid immigration visa and not exempted from the presen-
tation thereof by said Act or repulations made thereunder;

That under Section 19 of the Tmmigration Act of 1917, the
respondent is subject to deportation on the ground that he
entered in violation of the Passport Aet of May 22, 1918,

as amended, in that at the time of entry, he did not present
an unexpired passport or other official document in the
nature of a passport issued by the government of the country
to which he owes allegiance or other travel documents showing
his origin and identity, as required by executive order in
effect at the time of entry.

R-9




DECISION: IT IS ORDERED that the application for suspension of depor-
tation and the alternative application for voluntary departure in lieu

of deportation be denied and that the alien be deported from the United
States, pursuant to law, on the charges stated in the warrant of arrest.

HEARING OFFICER TO RESPONDENT:

You have heard my oral decision. You are now required to state for the
record whether or not you take exceptions to my decision. If you do take
exceptions, the entire file will be forwarded to the Commissioner of Tmmi-
.gration and Naturalization, Washington, D. C.; for his consideration and
final action. Jf you do not take exceptions, my decision becomes final.
¥hat do you wish to do?

I want to take exceptions.

Where you have indicated that you desire to take exceptions to my decision,
you are advised that where you are represented and your representative

not being present here today, that your representative will be furnished
with a transeript of this reopened hearing, which will include my oral
decision as T have stated it, and he will be appropriately advised as to
the taking of any exceptions to my decision and the period of time within
which he is allowed to take such exceptions. Do vou understand?

Yes.

- HEARING CIOSED -

I certify the foregoing to be a true
and correct transeript of the testi-
mony taken by me in the above ecase.

AL TR

¥ildred Herscher, Stenographer

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, this record is a true report of
everything that was stated during the course
of the respondent's hearing, including oaths
administered and rulings made on objections,
except statements made off the record.

N - . 4

e, A
LA
Herman W. Williams, Hearing Office
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L - 95=&
Rev, 3-1-51
UNITED STATES DEFARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service
Lafayette Bldg., 5th & Chestnut Sts.,
REGISTERED MAIL Philadelphia 6, Penna.
RETURK RECEIPT REQUESTED

vayne M, Collins, Esquire A~6,096,818

1701 Mills Tewer

i,
220 Bush Street May 1952
San Francisco 4, California

Enclosed is a copy of transcript of testimony adduced at the
hearing in deportation proceedings in the case of the above-named
person in which is entered the decision of the Hearing Officer
and oral exceptions taken thereto, You are requested to execute
and promptly return the attached reccipt for the transcript of
testimony.

You are allowed five (5) days (excluding Saturdays,
Sundays and holidays) after receipt of this notice within which
to submit to this office written exceptions to the Hearing Officer's
decision and, if desired, supporting argument or brief, for con-
sideration by the Commissioner of Immigration and Naturalization,
When replying, advise whether oral argument before the Commissioner
in Washington, D. C,, is desired,

This is not a final order, The entire record will be for-
warded promptly to the Commissioner by this office (1) upon receipt
of written exceptions and supporting argument or brief (if any),
or (2) upon expiration of the time allowed therefor,

Very truly yours,

Enclosure




Distrioct Director
U.S. Immigration and
Naturalization Service
3 e Bldég,
& Chestnut SstSo,
ladelphia 6, Penn,

Dear BSir:

In re: Kazuo Nakagawa
A~6,096,818

Enclosed find Exceptions to Recommendation
in triplicete original in the above entitled
cause,

Very truly yours,







> ‘a0 @

ADJ-305 ; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-
(4-28-52) Immigration and Naturalization Service

File: A=-6096818 - Fhiladelphia “""No, Appeal

3‘:;

In re: KAZUO NAKZCAWA or JULIO CARSIR KAZWO NAKAGAWA

IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS

IN BEHALF OF RESPONDENT: Wayme M, Collins, Esquire
1701 ¥Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California
CHARGES ¢
Warrant: fct of 1924 - No immdgration visa
Act of 1918 - No passport

Lodged: ¥one

APPLICATION: Suspension of deportation or voluntary departure

DETENTION STATUS: Released on own recognizance

DISCUSSION: Upon consideration of the entire record, including the
exceptions taken, the findings of fact, conclusions of law and order of
the Hearing Officer are hereby adopted.

ORDER: It is ordered that the alien be deported from the United States,
pursuant to law, on charges stated in the warrant of arrest.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the case be certified to the Board of Immi-
gration Appeals for final decision in accordance with 8 CFR 90.3(Db).

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
ADJUDICATIONS DIVISION




) AT T TR
dle '\ \)1_‘14..[ !\“"
Attorney at Law
i Y Bviak G
220 Bush Street

San Franciseco 4, California

June 24, 1952

Mr. Kazuo Nakagawa

Seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, N.J.

Dear Mr. Nakagawa:

Enclosed find a copy of the "Execeptions
to Recommendation” I have filed on your behalf
with the Distriet Director, USI&NS and &
Commissioner of Immigration

the
in your case,

keep you informed from tiume
progress o your case and of

this country. ;

This copy is forwarded t
to
your

Very truly yours,




U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
POST OFFICE BUILDING PLEASE REFER TO THIS FILE NUMBER
CHICAGO 7, ILLINOIS A6 096 818
June 25, 1952 / y #1

Mr, Wayne M, Collins,
Attorney at Law,

1701 Mills Tower,

220 Bush Street,

San Francisco 4 Calif,

Dear Sirs

There is attached copy of the Commissioner's order in
the case of Kazuo Nakagawa, which is self-explanatory,

Please note that this matter has been certified to the
Board of Immigration Appeals in accordance with 8 OFR 90,3(b)s—
Therefore, if you desire oral argument before the Board, or to
submit a brief, you have fifteen days from the receipt of this
letter within which to do so,

Your request for oral argument, or submission of a brief,
should be addressed directly to the Board of Immigration Appeals,
Department of Justice, Washington, D,C,, forwarding a copy to this
office for our file,

Yours very truly,
Marcus T, Neelly,

District Director,
Chicago District,

. Gl

D, J. 1pma, Act Chief,
Investigation Deportation Section,




District Dirsctor

U8, Immigration and
Naturalization Service

Post Offlice Bullding

Chicago 7, I1lli

inois
Dear Sir:

Kazuo Neakagawa
File No., A=6-096-818

origlnal Brief has been forwar
te to the Board of Immigration

Very truly yours,




July 1, 1952

Board of Immigretion Appeals
Department of Justice
Washington 25, D.C.

Gentlemen:

In re: Kazuo Nekagawa
File No. A-6-096-818

Enclosed find original Brief for Kespondent
in the above entitled matter.,

Duplicate original coplies of said Brie
have been forwarded to the Distriet Direoctor,

U.8, Immigration and Naturalization Service at
Chicago, Illinois,

Very truly yours,




Mr. Kazuo Nakagawea
Seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, N.J.

\ % k¥ o Lo o e ' s
Dear Mr. Nakagawa:

Enclosed find a copy of the brief 1 have
filed on your behalf with the "Board Of Immigra-
tion Appeals" 1in the appeal 1 took on your behalf
to that Board from the adverse recommendations

of the hearing officer and the Commissioner

of Immigration in your case.

This copy 1ls forwarded to
keep you informed from time to
progress of the case and of your
country.

Very truly yours,
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WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1701 MILLS TOWER

SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIF.
GARFIELD 1-1218

in the liatter of

= 8 TS * A0 AP AT 3 £ » " -~
BALUY HABRAGARS A H=-090-818

The hearing officer, Herman W, Willisms, recomnendad
the allen Kazuo Nakagawa, & citizen and resident of Peru,
deported on the oharges speecified in the warrant of arrest, On
June 13, 1952, the Assistant Commissionsr,
UBI&NS, ordered him deported but sertified

Board under 8 CFR 90,.3(b).

Bacause the Peruvian Government thus far has not granted the

appellant authority to return to Peru, his efforts to return thers
have not yet proved successful, His counsel and the State Depart-
ment atlill ere endesavoring to persuade the Peruvian suthorities
to allow his entry to Peru. Of the causes and reasons connscted
with his fallure to depart from the U.S, the Uommissionsr had
aoctuel knowledge =nd takes administrative notice. Annexed
is & copy of the letter deted day 29, 1952, from Hon. Hero
Tittman, our Ambassador to Peru, demonstrating thet our
at Lima, Peru, is endeavoring to obtain the consent
Goverament to the repatristion of the respondent and similarly
situated PYeruvien-Fapanese whom it and our own Government long
have abused. The original of sald letter has been Torwarded 1o
the Commissionsr of Immigrstion for exam

The respondent's father was brought to this country and
interned on JFuly 2, 1944, under an

subiect to the proviszions of

o~
:

his minor son, entered the U.E., on July 2,

our govermnment to sscompany him into cxile,
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father was releusad from the Provisions of the Alien Eneny
and his detention under authority of the Aot thereunon ceased

ot

Of these faots the Commissioner, this Board and the Attorney
Ganersl havs sctual knowledge and take executive notice.

e submit that the finding and conclusion that the allen
cannot moet the sidenoe regulrements for suspensgion of deporta«
tion under Title & USCA,
fact and to the evidencea,

The seven (7) year period of residence requi:

USCA, Sea. 155 (o) for suspension of deportation

the elapss of time from February 6, 1943, when he arrived here

is, at least, partielly satisfleé by the elupse of time from
August 16, 1946, when he was released from internment and
any elaim of being sublest to the provisions of the Alien
Agt,
submit that there is no evidence in the record that

elien wae brought to this country for any leglitimate war connected
réason, e gonte thaet the govermmer Ls astovned Yo deny that
his entry wes lawful and iz estopped to assert that his
presence in this country is unlewful, It is nonsense for
governmaent to assert that he 414 not present an unsxpired
or other travel document &t the time of entry end thst he was
in possession of a wvalid lmmigration G 4 The seoret orders
the Peruvien government which suthorized this orusl uprooting
the respondent and simlilarly situated Peruvliasn-Tapanese sonstitute
& blanket visa to the respondent end those other Peruvian~Japsnese
who forolbly were brought to this country. The conoesled
of the U.B. Government, under which he
from Peru snd trensported to the
eredentials,

o submlt that the respondent was ought involuntarlily, as

g "guest” or asp ealled "voluntary internse” to this country for




. ¢ :
5 %3 5100
wid W LA AL

preveil upon ¢ Peruvian esuthoritiss

BROBES
thogse neg

nortation

deportsbil e et eside and

12
13
14

vayne
19 1701
San
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1701 MILLS TOWER

SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIF.
GARFIELD 1-1218




10
i3
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1701 MILLS TOWER

SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIF.
GARFIELD 1=-1218

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of

KAZUQO NAKAGAWA A-6,096,818

EXCEPTIONS TO RECOMMENDATION

The hearing officer, Herman W, Williams, has recommended

that the mlien above-named, a resident of Peru, be deported on the

charges stated in the warrant of arrest., On May 1, 1952, the
District Director, USI&NS, at Philadelphia, sent counsel a notice
of that recommendation.

Because the Peruvian Government thus far has not granted the
applicant authority to return to Peru, in whieh country he has
his residence and of which eountry he is & citizen, his efforts
to return there have not yet proved successful. His counsel and
the State Department still are endeavoring to persuade the
Peruvian authorities to allow his entry to Peru. Of the causes
and reesons connected with their failure to depart from the U.S.
the Commissioner has actual knowledge and takes administrative
notice.

The applicant's father, was brought to this country and
interned on July 2, 1944, under an asserted claim that he was
subject to the provisions of the Alien Enemy Act. However, the
applicant was not Brought here for that purpose of under any such
& claim. He was permitted to enter the U.S. as & guests of our
goveranment, although termed voluntary internées, simply to
accompany his father. On August 6, 1946, the father was released

from the provisions of the Alien Inemy Act and his detention under

authority of that Act thereupon ceased. 0f these facts the

Commissioner, the Board of Immigration Appeals and the Attorney
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General have actual knowledge and take executive notice.
We except and objeot to the finding and conelusion, unsup-

ported by any evidence whatever, that the alien cannot meet the

residence requirements for suspension of deportation under Title

8 USCA, Sec. 155 (¢). We submit also that seid finding and con-
clusion is contrary to law, to fact and to the evidence.

The seven (7) year period of residence required by Title 8
USCA, Sec. 155(c) for suspension of deportation is satisfled by
the elapse of time from July 2, 1944, when spplicant arrived here, |

We submit that there i1s no evidence in the record that the |
alien was brought to this country for any legitimate war connected
reason, We contend that the government 1is estopped to déeny that
his entry was lawful aend likewlse is estopped to assert that
his presence in this country is unlawful. It is nonsense for
the government to assert that he did not present an unexpired
passport or other travel document at the time of entry and that
he was not in possession of valid immigration visa. The secret
orders of the Peruvian government which authorized this curel
uprooting of the applicent and similerly situated Peruvian-Japanese
constitute a blanket visa to the applicant and those other
Peruvian-Japanese ‘who foreibly were brought to this country. The
concealed orders of the U,S, Government, under which he and they
were banished from Peru and transported to the U.S., constitute
blanket ddmission credentials.

We submit that the applicant was brought involuntarily to
this country for political reasons only. Because he is, in fact,
an involuntary refugee from Peru, he is entitled to asylum in this
country.

Our eambassador to Peru, our State Department and applicant's
counsel still are trying to prevail upon the Peruvian authorities
to re~-admit the applicent and similarly situated members of the

Peruvian-Japanese group here to Peru.  So long as those negotiation




are pending we suggest that no order of deportation should issue
against him,
For the foregoing reasons we urge that the recommendation

of the hearing examiner be dlsregarded and that the alien's

application for suspension of deportation be granted and that the |

recommendation that he be denied voluntary departure be withdrawn.|

Respeotfully submitted,

10 Wayne M, Collins

1701 Mills Tower

3 San Francisco 4, Calif.
12 Attorney for Applicant
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